ADOPTED ​ APRIL 9, 2019 
AGENDA ITEM NO. 25

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND AGREEMENT WITH NEXTGEN HEALTHCARE 

FOR PATIENT PORTAL TEMPLATES

RESOLUTION # 19 – 156

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to amend the NextGen Healthcare Agreement to add custom Patient Portal Templates to Ingham Community Health Centers (ICHC) patient management/electronic health records system; and

WHEREAS, these templates will support e-registration (electronic completion of registration, consent and income forms) through the Patient Portal; and

WHEREAS, E-registration enables patients to complete required paperwork in advance,  eliminates manual data entry steps for updating patient registrations, and saves staff time while reducing human errors; and

WHEREAS, this initiative is a process improvement effort to reduce check-in time, ensure required patient forms and consents are current, and manage increasing patient volumes; and   

WHERAS, the statement of work for these portal templates includes development, project management and consulting time necessary to produce the templates effective April 1, 2019 and to auto-renew on an annual basis; and

WHEREAS, the one-time total cost of the scope of work shall be for an amount not to exceed $9,000 and these costs shall be covered through FY 2018 Quality Improvement Funds through HRSA; and  

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board of Directors supports amending the NextGen Healthcare Agreement to add the customized patient portal templates to ICHC patient management/electronic health records effective April 1, 2019 and to auto-renew on an annual basis; and
WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends amending the NextGen Healthcare Agreement to add the customized patient portal templates to ICHC patient management/electronic health records effective April 1, 2019 and to auto-renew on an annual basis.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize an amendment to the NextGen Healthcare Agreement to add the customized patient portal templates to ICHC patient management/electronic health records not to exceed $9,000 effective April 1, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this agreement will renew automatically on an annual basis.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Trubac, Sebolt, Morgan, Slaughter, Stivers, Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  04/01/2019

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Tennis, Crenshaw, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Polsdofer, Maiville     Approved  04/03/2019

